

No. 23-CV-1981

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

COOPER NICHOLAS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT UNIVERSITY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 13
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... v

STANDARD OF REVIEW v

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... v

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

 I. Statement of Facts..... 1

 II. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY HELD THAT RESPONDENTS DID NOT INFRINGE UPON DR. NICHOLAS’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH..... 6

 A. Respondents impose an unconstitutional condition by requiring Dr. Nicholas to adopt and accept their consensus as to what is “scientific” thus partaking in viewpoint discrimination. 8

 B. Respondents engage in government compelled speech by requiring Dr. Nicholas to change his findings to accept their view as to what is “scientific” and penalizes Dr. Nicholas’s refusal by leveraging his employment and benefits. 10

 C. Respondents’ condition to adopt and accept their view as to what is “scientific” amounts to coercion because it forces Dr. Nicholas to publish conclusions at odds with his own research and compels contradictory statements..... 12

 D. Respondents created an obstacle to Dr. Nicholas’s right to freedom of speech after his receipt of the Visitorship, thus seeking to suppress a dangerous idea as to what is “scientific.” 13

 E. Declining Dr. Nicholas the Astrophysics Grant is not a recourse available to the University because the Grant prohibits him from expressing his view on what is “scientific.” 15

 F. Dr. Nicholas was not acting as a government speaker and any attempt by the government to suppress or censor his speech based on its religious context constitutes

impermissible viewpoint discrimination and violates the principles of free speech and religious freedom.....	16
II. DR. NICHOLAS IS ENTITLED TO A REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PERMITTING DR. NICHOLAS’S SPEECH WOULD VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE, AND IT ERRED IN RELYING ON <i>LOCKE</i>	17
A. The State of Delmont and Delmont University cannot invoke the Establishment Clause to selectively exclude Dr. Nicholas from a facially neutral and available benefit because of his religious beliefs.....	18
B. The Fifteenth Circuit erred in relying on Locke as the University is not engaged in funding vocational religious instruction.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....*Passim*

Carson v. Makin, 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) 25

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 26

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 13

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch., 533 U.S. 98 (2001) 16

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 26

Leathers v. Medlock, 499 U.S. 439 (1991) 16

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 22

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004) 28

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 7

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 13

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 14

Regan v. Taxation with Representation, 461 U.S. 540 (1983) 19, 20

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 14, 15

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 21

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 14

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 17, 18, 22

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 24, 28

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, 529 U.S. 803 (2000) 15

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 15

West Va. State Bd. of Educ. V. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 13

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 1. § 1, cl. 1..... 23
